not Recognised) as well as a net increase of surplus notes and subordinated loans included in the

MCEV of the US and UK subsidiaries.

Dividend payments

The dividend payments show the Hannover Life Re part of the dividends paid by Hannover

Rückversicherung AG to the shareholders. In addition dividends have been paid by the Irish subsidiary

to Hannover Re. However, this effect is removed in the consolidation.

Page 12   Market Consistent Embedded Value 2011

5. Sensitivities

5.1. Sensitivities of Market Consistent Embedded Value

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Market Consistent Embedded Value (MCEV) to

changes in specified economic and non-economic assumptions. The sensitivities are described in the

Appendix Sensitivities. The following table shows the absolute deviation from the base value.

Table 10: Sensitivities of the Market Consistent Embedded Value (MCEV) - after minorities

Before consolidation
After

consolidation

in m. EUR
Domestic

Operations
Foreign

Operations
Total Total

Basic Market Consistent Embedded
Value (MCEV)

2,006.5 2,238.4 4,244.9 3,065.8

Sensitivities to economic assumptions

Interest rate environment +100 bps -37.4 12.5 -24.9 -24.9

Interest rate environment -100 bps 40.1 -68.6 -28.5 -28.5

Equity/property market value -10% -1.4 -1.8 -3.2 -3.2

Swaption implied volatilities +25% -3.3 -3.8 -7.1 -7.1

Sensitivities to non-economic assumptions

Expenses -10% 20.3 34.9 55.2 55.2

Lapse +10% -45.5 -345.8 -391.3 -391.3

Lapse -10% 45.8 71.8 117.6 117.6

Mortality/morbidity +5%  -75.5 -826.4 -901.9 -901.9

Life/disability business only -165.0 -838.5 -1,003.5 -1,003.5

Annuity business only 89.5 12.1 101.6 101.6

Mortality/morbidity -5%  67.4 851.7 919.1 919.1

Life/disability business only 163.7 864.4 1,028.1 1,028.1

Annuity business only -96.3 -12.7 -109.0 -109.0

Required Capital (RC)
Required Capital (RC) = Minimum solvency
capital

0.0 14.3 14.3 14.3

Only non-symmetric sensitivities are shown in both directions.

The asymmetry of the interest rate sensitivities under Foreign Operations is mainly caused by model

improvements of the Dynamic Management Interactions under special treaties in the US market.

Especially a contractual agreed limitation of the allowed premium increase in case of poor capital

market developments was implemented.

The sensitivities for mortality and morbidity indicate that the business benefits from the diversification

between financing and risk treaties. The impact of this sensitivity is lower within the Domestic

[…]

Operations due to a larger proportion of financing business. The increase in the mortality and

morbidity as well as lapse sensitivities is mainly caused by model improvements (time of exercise the

option of premium adjustments) and changes of the mortality and lapse assumptions for US business.

The asymmetry of the lapse sensitivities is caused by conservative modelling of certain Life Traditional

treaties in the US market.

The mortality and morbidity sensitivities on annuity business have a stronger impact on the Domestic

Operations in comparison to the previous year due to the high proportion of annuity business within

the new business written in 2011. This also leads to a higher diversification effect for the combined

mortality and morbidity sensitivities.

The impact of a liquidity premium of 10 bps was analysed for the MCEV 2011, but since the result is

immaterial (about one percent of the MCEV) it is not shown.

5.2. Sensitivities of Value of New Business

Sensitivities have also been calculated for the Value of New Business (VNB). The following table

shows the absolute deviation from the base value.

Table 11: Sensitivities of Value of New Business (VNB) - after minorities

in m. EUR
Domestic

Operations
Foreign

Operations
Total

Basic Value of new business (VNB)  74.2 166.4 240.6

Sensitivities to economic assumptions

Interest rate environment +100 bps -13.4 15.4 2.1

Interest rate environment -100 bps 19.6 -14.8 4.8

Equity/property market value -10% 0.0 0.0 0.0

Swaption implied volatilities +25% 0.0 0.0 0.0

Sensitivities to non-economic assumptions

Expenses -10% 19.7 5.8 25.5

Lapse +10% -8.5 -38.2 -46.7

Lapse -10% 9.5 5.8 15.4

Mortality/morbidity +5%  -9.7 -50.6 -60.2

Life/disability business only -31.8 -51.5 -83.3

Annuity business only 22.2 0.9 23.1

Mortality/morbidity -5%  5.2 49.1 54.3

Life/disability business only 28.5 50.1 78.5

Annuity business only -23.3 -1.0 -24.2

Required Capital (RC)
Required Capital (RC) = Minimum solvency
capital

0.0 3.3 3.3

Page 14   Market Consistent Embedded Value 2011

6. Reconciliation of IFRS Equity to Market Consistent Embedded Value /
Embedded Value not Recognised

Hannover Life Re is specialised in writing financing reassurance business. The acquisition of large

volumes of financing business is only possible due to the financial support provided by the Non-life

segment of Hannover Re.

Within the segmental reporting this historic financing is shown as an inter-segmental liability from the